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OPil'Jw COMMITTEE 

CERTIFIED MAIL #7001 1940 0000 0239 5122 

Dear Mrs. Fuller: 

As County Auditor for the County of Hidalgo I respectfully submit this letter requesting an 
Attorney General’s Opi&n on the situation outlined in the enclosed letter. Please be informed 
that I am aware of the provisions of Section 41.007 of the Government Code which stipulates 
that I should &st seek my opinion from our District Attorney. The opinion I am requesting, 
however, directly involves our District Attorney. My best interpretation of this matter is that it 
would be a conflict of interest for our District Attorney to issue an opinion on this situation that 
he is a party to. For this reason I am requesting that you waiver my requirement of having to go 
through our District Attorney for this opinion and consider issuing an opinion in which I am in 
dire need of, 

Your kind consideration will be greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

EDwARDG.APARlcJb 
JUDGE, 92” D.C. 

OVERSEER 

HIDALGO COUNTY DISTRICT JUDGES 
RODOLFO DELGADO umclAHlNoJosA ROSE GDERRA REYW JUAR R. PARTIDA NOE GONZALEZ ETiclA LOPEZ AIDA SAUNAS FLORES MARIO E. RAWREZ, JR 

JUDGE, W D.C. JUDGE, 139’” D.C. JUDGE, 206’” D.C. JUDGE, 279” D.C. JUDGE, 332- D.C. JUDGE, 3W D.C. JUDGE, 389’” D.C. JUDGE, 3W” D.C. 
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Dear M.rs. Fuller: 

As County Auditor for the County of Hidalgo I respectMly request an Attorney General’s 
Opinion on the questions following the brief narrative listed below. 

On or about September 29, 1994 the Criminal District Attorney for the County of Hidalgo, the 
Honorable Rene Guerra, entered into a Local Agreement (please see Exhibit A) between the 
Texas Department of Public Safety and himself in his capacity as the Prosecuting Attorney for 
the County of Hidalgo. On or about April 16, 1997 a M judgment was rendered in the 206* . 
District Court of Hidalgo County (please see Exhibit B). The final judgment mentioned here 
deals with the forfeiture of one (1) residence and land containing approximately thirty-four (34) 
acres of land legally deseri&ed as the north 8.03 acres, more or less of lot 73, and all of lot 72, 
contai&g 25.36 acres more or less, Ramseyer Gardens Subdivision No. 1, Hidalgo County, 
Texas. The judgment indicates that the land will be forfeited to the District Attorney and the 
Texas Depa&ment of Public Safety. The title of the property was transferred to the District 
Attorney as per the judgment. On or about January 3,200l the Honorable Rene Guerra entered 
into a Lease Agreement (please see Exhibit C) in his capacity as Criminal District Attorney for 

(a private citizen)/L&L Farms. The property being leased 
lot 72 and part of lot 73, Ramseyer Gardens #l, Hidalgo County, Texas as 
records of the Hidalgo County Clerk and as referred to in Exhibit B. Mr. 

he is holding the property for Y. .law enforcement.. .” purposes and delaying 
more f&orable.. .- sales price. 

EDIARD;b&; PA &&&- 
JilDALGO COUNTY DISTRICT JUDGES 

USE.6E.~ * ‘.:, . -.BDGE,WD.C tlizgzz 
ROSEGUERRAREYU NANRPARTIDA YAWOERAHRQ,JR HOE- LETlca4 LOPEZ AlDAsAuuAsFLoREs 

UDGE, 2W’ D.C. UDGS27PD.C. UDGE, 332” D.C. 3JD6E.JnnD.C. JUDGE MS” D.C. JUDGE, SW D.C. 
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Mrs. Nancy Fuller, chairperson, 
opiiIlscommittee 
OUESTIONS FOR WHICH AN OPINION Is REOUESTED: . 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

In refm to Exhibit A: Does this Local Agreement satis@ the provisions of 
Article 59.06(a) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, in that the District Attorney does not 
have to sell the wnfiscated property on the 75” day after the date of the final judgment of 
fo&iture of this property? 

Is the District Attorney authorized to lease the aforementioned confiscated property? 

If your response to question number two (2) is in the af&maGve: Was the District 
Attorney required to seek approval of the Hidalgo County Commissioner’s Court (the 
governing board of Hidalgo County) or the State of Texas, s&e he is considered a state 
employee, prior to entering into the lease agreement described as Exhibit C? 

Did the District Attorney violate the bidding laws of the state of Texas by not requesting 
sealed bids on the leasing of the property described in Exhibit C, more specifically LGC 
263.001-Sale or Lease of Real Property? 

Once the final judgment was made (Exhibit B), was the District Attorney required to 
remove the property from the tax rolls since the property now belonged to the state of 
Texas? The ad valorem taxes continue to be asxssed on the property and currently over 
$30,000.00 remain outstanding. 

Is the District Attorney in compliance with state statues by holding the property for 
“. . . law enforcement. . .” before selling the property and distributing the proceeds as 
agreed to in the Local Agreement (Exhiiit A)? If the answer to this question is yes, is 
there a maxim um amount of time the property can be held? 

In closing I would like to add that it was the District Attorney himselfwho brought this matter to 
my attention. He asked me to review the lease and inform him ifhe was within his authority to 
enter into this contract. It is for this reason that I am asking your assistance on this ma@er. 
Should you need to contact me please call me at (956) 318 2535.Hoping to hear from you soon I 
remain, 

sineerely yours, 

EwARD6.APARRm RoDoLFoDElGADo mmANmJDsA ROSEWERRARE’YW .UlAWRPARlKM MARlOERAMlRE&.JR LEnaA LOPEZ NDA SAUNAS FLORES Tm=,.C JUD629FD.C. UD6E, 13)” DC. JlJDtX2DPD.C. AlWE2WD.C. UDGE, SSP D.C. Jig=. UD6E. WV DE. ~S8VD.C. 


